
  

 

 
  January 23, 2026 

 
BSE Limited      
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400001 
Scrip: 973339/ 973603/ 975813/ 975898/976773 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, 
Plot. C/1, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East), 
Mumbai 400 051 
Scrip: ABSL31/ ABSLI34/ABSL35 

 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on January 23, 2026, under Regulations 51 of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  
 
Pursuant to Regulations 51(2) and 52(1) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations’), we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of Aditya Birla 
Sun Life Insurance Company Limited at its Meeting held today i.e., Friday, January 23, 2026, inter alia, 
approved the following: 
 
1. Unaudited Standalone Financial Results (Limited Review) of the Company for the quarter and Nine 

months ended December 31, 2025; 
 

2. Raising funds, in one or more tranches, by way of issuance of Non-Convertible Securities / 
Subordinated Debentures (listed, rated, unsecured, redeemable and non-convertible) aggregating upto 
Rs. 500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Crore only) on Private Placement basis. 

 
The Board Meeting of Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited commenced at 4.30 P.M. (IST) and 
concluded at 6.30 P.M. (IST). 
 
This above is for your information, records and dissemination. 
 
For Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 

 
 
 

Maneesh Sharma 
Company Secretary  

 
 
 

 
Cc: Axis Trustee Services Limited 
The Ruby, 2nd Floor, SW, 29, 
Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar West, 
Mumbai 400 028 



M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Barodawala Mansion 
B-wing, 3rd Floor, 81 
Dr. Annie Besant Road Worli, 
Mumbai - 400 018 

B. K. Khare & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
706-708, 
Sharda Chambers, 
New Marine Lines, 
Mumbai - 400 020 

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of Aditya Birla Sun Life 
Insurance Company Limited pursuant to the Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI {Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors Of 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Aditya 
Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars 
issued by the SEBI from time to time (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), as applicable and Insurance 
Regulatory and Development Authority of India (the "IRDAI") Circular reference: IRDA/ F&I/ REG/ 
CIR/ 208 / 10/ 2016 dated October 25, 2016. 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of, the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (" AS") 25, "Interim 
Financial Reporting'', prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the 
accounting and presentation principles as prescribed in the relevant provisions of the Insurance Act, 
1938, as amended (the "Insurance Act"), the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 
Act, 1999 (the "IRDAI Act"), the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (Actuarial, Finance 
and Investment Functions of Insurers) Regulations, 2024 (the "Regulations") and 
orders/ directions/ circulars issued by the IRDAI and the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Listing Regulations, 2015, to the extent applicable. 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
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M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

B. K. Khare & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the requirements of, 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid accounting standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the accounting and presentation principles 
as prescribed in the relevant provisions of the Insurance Act, the IRDAI Act, the Regulations and 
orders/ directions/ circulars issued by the IRDAI, and the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Listing Regulations, 2015, to the extent applicable, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. The actuarial valuation of liabilities for life policies in force and for policies in respect of which 
premium has been discontinued but liability exists, is the responsibility of the Company's Appointed 
Actuary (the "Appointed Actuary''). The actuarial valuation of these liabilities for life policies in force 
and for policies in respect of which premium has been discontinued but liability exists as at December 
31, 2025, has been duly certified by the Appointed Actuary and in his opinion, the assumptions for 
such valuation are in accordance with the guidelines and norms issued by the IRDAI and the Institute 
of Actuaries of India in concurrence with the IRDAI. We have relied upon Appointed Actuary's 
certificate in this regard for forming our conclusion on the valuation of liabilities for life policies in 
force and for policies in respect of which premium has been discontinued but liability exists, as 
contained in the Statement. 

6. The standalone financial results of the Company for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2024 and the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 
were audited by S. B. Billimoria & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants and M M NISSIM & CO LLP, 
Chartered Accountants, the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company whose reports dated January 
24, 2025 and April 25, 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial results. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

For MM NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Regn no. 107122W / W100672 ,~ 
Shrenik I Katariya 
Partner 
Membership No: 142251 
UDIN: 26142251JWOKOI5512 
Mumbai 
January 23, 2026 

For B. K. Khare & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

F~ . 105102W 

Shirish Rahalkar 
Partner 
Membership No: 111212 
UDIN: 26111212INNTQN9284 
Mumbai 
January 23, 2026 
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Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 
! '<::.4 /\cg~ Num/:~: l(!S dltM 31st }anv3ry l/)!)1 
Statement of Standalone Results ror t he Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 
(Amounts in J3H1s of l nd.'fln f:!..•J~ ~s) 

Unaudited 

Sr No. Particulars 
Quarter ended 

31st Dec, 2025 

Policyholders' A/C 
1 Gr, ... J Premium J('I(~: 

(a} First Yecir F'rem1um 1,20,951 
(b) Renewal Frf':m1um 3,06,025 
(c) Single P,emium 2, 26,069 

Net P1em1um Incc,m~• 6,40, 131 

I~ome frnm tnve.stfT\~lS: (Nel)l 2,46,908 
4 Qt.her income 3,4a4 
5 Transfer of funds rrvm Sharehoiders' Ni' 17,088 

6 Total 2 to 5 9,07,611 
7 Cornm,,.!t,on on: 

{a) First Year Premium 49,837 
(b) Renewal P,omium 8,938 

(c) Single P1i,mium 10,644 

8 Net Cor,,m;,;oo' 69,419 

9 Opeming & pen,cs related to insurance busin= (a+b): 

(a) En1ployecs rerriuneratio.1 and v,;c_!rarc e.,.penses 46,397 

(b) Other ~pe•at;ng ••>"flSCS 18,025 

10 &.pe~:se: of Mar.ager-,;eot (S+S) 4 1,33,841 
11 Pr~·.,;-,o,,s for doubtful debts (in~•uding bad debts w,;tlen off) 42 

12 Pra,,;,!Of'ls for dimmulion in value of in\.'e"..t:rncnts 

13 OO•ers • P,o.,.;;.,on for staridard and non :itandard a:»C'..s 
14 C.ncx1; ond SeNlcc tax charge on liri~ed cha~ 652 
15 ?rO\t;.,,on fo1 ta•es 1,383 
lb 6enc:'fits Faid5(Ner)1 3,46,841 
17 Change in ar.tuarial liahility 4,12,637 

18 Total (10+l1+12+l3+14+15+16+17) 8,95,396 
19 Surplus/(Der.cit) (6·18) 12,215 

20 Approprialions 
(a) Tr.:to'!!feued to Shareholders 14,020 
(b) Fuuds ror Future ApprOpi ialiOns (1,803) 

21 Details of Surplus/(Deficit) 
(a) Ii-ttrim bor\.;$ paid 23 
(b) Temi,oal bonus paid 72 
(c) Allocal'°" oi" bo!1us to polieyhoiders 
(d) Surplus shv ... n i11 the P-e-.-e:iue Accoo,;t 12,217 
Total Surplus 12,312 

SHAREHOLDERS' A/C 

22 Tra, .. ,rcr (torn PO:icynn:ders' Account 14,020 
23 Total iricome under Sharehvlders' Actount 

(a) Jn\.estnicnl" i i<OOtC 11,065 
(b) Olli.er lr'K..(Jf!te 124 

24 fapcn::i.e5 ~tt,er thon \hlY.,c related to insuran ... e bu<.1l'le:>s6 4,521 

25 Trdo"~r or funcis to PoHcyl'tl.."lide:rs' A/C 17,088 

26 Pro-,.,)l()ns for dwbtful debts (including write off) 

27 Pro..,;:,ion5 for dimlnut;cn in vaJue of investments 

28 Profot/ (lo.;s) before tax (22+23-24-25-26-27) 3,600 

29 ?rov:sions for tax (84) 

30 Profit/(lou) after tax and before extraordinary items 3,684 
31 E>'traordinary !lerns (Net of tax e,.,,,penses) 

32 ..,rofit/(loi s) after tax and extraordinary items 3,684 
33 Di"id~d per share: 

(a) Jnr,,;m Oiv'<lond 

(b) Final Oiv<Jend 

34 Dc~nlure r~""•pt.;otl rC>eNe 

35 P,ofit c.arried to Ba!al'tCe She'!t 61,403 

36 P•id up equ,ly share capital 2,09,312 
37 Share applM-alion m,.: .. 1cy ;,ending a11ov,·,ei1l 1,589 

38 Re:-... er,e & Surolus (e.:~~-fuding Re--1a1ualOO R~e) 2,84,767 
39 Fair value Change Acc::.Unt and re;aiual-:,0 reserve (Sharehc>dcrs' Account) 1,667 
40 Total Assets: 

(a) Jnv,e,ttr,ents: 

- Shareholder~· 6,15,934 
-Po:;cyho:d-:!s' Fulld e: ,rl,.,1ding Linlr~ /.1~~ 61,97,577 

~A..s "eld t., c~er Lir'-Cd Liabilities 41,91,276 
(b) Oth~r A.);1t.:., F'(el t.-f current liabilities and prov!~IOf'ls) 86,669 

Foot notes: 
1 Net of reinsurance: 

2 Net of arnort.,'1'fltffl and lo-,.\e'.i (i0(.1uding capital 9a111..,) 
3 Int-'ttdes transfer fi om ~a1ehoider A/C ?o..,,~rCis remunercition of MD/ CEO/WTD.'Other KMPs 

Audiled 

Quarter ended 

30th Sept, 
2025 

1,13,330 
7,68,604 
1,52,780 
5,19,900 

52,286 
3,195 

10,554 
5,85,935 

42,761 
7,620 
8,956 

59,337 

42,::!49 
19,485-

1,21,071 
42 

3,)59 
1,245 

3,29,285 
1,19,529 

5,74,531 
11,404 

10,412 
994 

30 
83 

11,406 
11,519 

10,412 

10,416 
78 

4,573 
10,554 

(1) 
5,780 

425 
5,355 

5,3S5 

57,724 
2,01,959 

1,394 
2, l 1,8tl 

(217) 

5,30,6!6 
59,40,000 
39,69,%3 

, ,29,180 

4 eo.,tiit,ui ioo tov,.a•d~ roM ~as been e-nluated annually as per i;p:plicable r~u~t;ot'ls prevailing at that point in lime 

5 !ncluv".-e of mlenm, t.-rmmal and rev,~ ary bom;s 

Inciudcs I nterest on NCO, E>.pem,i!S tov.drds CSR activ:Lies and Pe.nalties 
Inclu.c::h..,e of rl!',.a•ds ar,d/or reml.Jncrat,;on to ag~s. brol-..MS or other iritem-..-c:lianes 

Audited Unaudited Audited Audited 

Quarter ended 
Nine months Nine months Year ended 

ended ended 

31st Dec, 2024 31st Dec, 20;:5 31st Dec, 2024 
3Jst March, 

2025 

1,03,708 3,16,950 2,69,723 4,25,947 

2,61,275 7,72,451 6, 55,475 lG,41.896 

1,29,759 4,57,7:L0 4,35,266 5,96 034 

4,81,357 1S,04,652 13 20 690 20,C4,281 

(33,810) 6,52,SSS 6,28,190 &,40.098 

2,413 9,888 7,823 lC'.764 

11,868 41,436 27,354 38,602 

4,61,828 22,08,564 19,84,057 26,93,765 

38 333 1,21,679 93,954 l,50,370 

7,633 22,264 19,136 30,208 

5,551 26,195 12,643 20,453 

51,517 1,70,138 1,25,733 2,01,031 

38,957 1,29,127 1,07,9&8 1,54,679 

13,944 54,877 48,64S 64,664 
1,04,318 3,54,142 2,82,349 4,20,574 

7 159 78 207 

472 s 472 4Sf 

3,784 7,56S 10,987 15,o+l 

1,555 4,399 4,829 6,740 

2, 13,165 9,27,887 6, 0 7,419 S,78,253 

1,32,116 8,83,381 9,~8.766 12,41,454 

4,55,417 21,77,541 19,64,900 26,62,758 

6,411 31,013 19,157 31,007 

9,762 34,779 19,<04 Ja,670 

(3,350) (3,755) (345) 2,337 

38 95 102 139 

29 208 218 325 
34,216 

6,412 31,024 19,159 31,007 

6;479 31,3~7 19,478 65,717 

9,762 34,779 19,504 28 570 

8,996 31,368 25,267 34,583 

202 
3,840 13,211 10,4n 14,565 

11,868 41,436 27,354 ~8,60, 

(1) (3) (3) 

3,050 11,703 6,920 10,C89 

604 99 g;.i 131 

2,446 11,60•1 G,034 S,95S 

------
2,446 11,604 6,034 -- 9,~58· 

2,000 5,500 5,500 
47,874 61,403 47,87~ 51,799 

i ,01,959 2,09,312 2,01,959 2,01,q<9 

860 1,Sti9 8.0 1,ono 

1,89,636 2,84,7C7 l 89,61½ 1,99.6!7 

(985) 1,6?7 (985) (2,<55) 

5,05,967 6,15,Y3'4 5,05,967 5,04,'129 

53.76,966 61,97,577 53,76,96'5 56,5a,758 

38145,642 41,91,276 38.4 5,642 37,86,399 
1,24,332 86,669 1,24,332 1,92.841 

(. 



Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance CA:,mpany Limited 
/ DOA 1-t"QJ ---.1rt--,,1 Nt,-mJ,er; J{); '1JtM JJst ~11u,1ry ,li,,'t(IJ 

S~ment Report.ing (Star.dalone) f or the Qu.arter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 
(Am._Y(Jntf in hAltS ol JnwJn R 110t!-eS) 

Un,n·dited Audited Audited Unaudited Audited Audit-ed 

Quarter ended Quarter ended QU3rter ended 
Ntne months Nine months Year ended 

Sr No. Partk ulars ended ended 

31st Dec:, 30th Sept, 2025 31st Dee, 2024 
31st Dec:, 31st De<:, 31st Mairch, 2025 

2021.; 2025 2024 

I Segment 11'\C-ome: 
A} Policyholdt:~: 

Non Par Llnlu:d Individual Life 
Net ?..-emium 1,05,422 93,071 80,537 :Z.65,279 2, 11,0SI 3,30,097 

Jo(ome f1om ln~ tsl 1,06,041 (56,036) (l, lQ, 144) 2,47,54$1 2,39,790 l ,33,850 

Trt1<'ifc1 or Funds fmm sh:n"tltOii:fers' ~,;to,mt 10.107 9 011 9,493 25,437 15,617 37,749 

()thn worne 242 201 188 773 83) 1 127 

Non Par Link~ G1oup Life 
r;eL Pi'C.""lllUl°n 85,.577 S7,00S 5",22S" 1,78,471 1.16. 1.36 1,7-1,745 

Tncome fro,--n l"v~trn,-nts:: 26,385 3,257 (7.336) ol,763 6"'.042 90.821 

T1-, .. :-.fer c,f Funds r,om Shll~\Q~TS' b(l\;O\.l•) l 1 1 1 3 4 5 

Othe1 i111 ome 54 52 63 161 166 201 

Non Par Lir,te.d Pcnsiori Individual 
r-.:~t Premium 846 778 1,069 2,833 3.6-'ll! 6,021 

JntOn'le r.orn lrive-strn~ts: 2,521 (664) (2,412) S,94!il 6,450 5,502 

Trar;y"er of FurnJs from shaff-~' a«C,t,Jnt 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ot1ie1 •ocon,e 0 0 3 

Non Par linlr.ed Pensio n Gro up 
Net Premium 64,012 30, 189 19,959 96,011 23,863 27.196 

IncQIT'ie. from ln~ l mentsl 5,549 (247) (1,-8aJ) 12,849 13.069 151753 

T,a,.srer of Fu1>11s r..:i,,n shar.-.ho.1ers' ar.-ouut 1,102 0 0 678 0 0 

on~, 111.1v .. 1e 49 JS 25 87 31 31 

Non Par linked Ht!alth Indfvldual 
Net P1em1um 22 23 22 64 74 116 

J1"Q•ne r,om ln\lf!'Stm~ts, 334 (lO<} (35[) 737 719 692 

Trar,§f'if of Funck from sh,),..-hr•ldBS' a<r;ovl'lt 0 0 0 0 0 

Othi-r o/l(nme 0 0 

Non Par Nori Linked Individual Llf~ 
~~et Prcnhum 2,36,997 2,11,133 2,14,478 5,90,045 5 35 295 8_56,Cl\8 

J• ... ""'e r,.-,.l'I 1n~m"11ts2 58,533 53,0t8 49,047 1,61,773 1,51,356 7,01,0)7 

Trt1ru.fer of Furtds from sha,.,.holde1"5' lll.COVnt 5,425 1,273 1,017 141395 324 "f28 

Other iocome • • 1,822 11721 1,412 5,395 4,433 6,233 

Non Par Non Un~ed Group Life 
Nel Pi c:mium 3~,078 30,186 21 B.E.1 98,415 I, 16,816 157,298 

jflCum;; fr('KI\ lnvatments: I 803 1.~ao 7,719 24,122 N,•U7 32,319 

T,aosrcr of Funds r,om s!1a"'h0-.j.o,rs' ao::our1t 3 3 4 9 II 14 

Ott--,.., income 22 29 32 127 194 23J 

Non Par Non Linked Gro,..-p Life Variable 
Net P1enuu1n !i,960 12,911 2,373 24,687 16. 191 39,618 

Io. ome from ln~ntsl 3,308 J, 097 2,518 9,619 1,9C.S t0.S02 

Trn1,sfer of Fu,14.Js f,om shar?i'IOid.ers' &..:count 0 0 0 1 1 I 

OH•~r 11M.'..t111,e 13 23 22 45 

Ngn Par Non llnlced Poen,'On Jr,dtvldual 
Net r ,~,mum 761 693 510 1,939 1,313 1,882 

Irw. vrr.e r,om invl':i.tnl'Mt,;: 82 72 44 213 119 171 

Tr,.,;-fer of Funds from sl1<:11.-holdetS' a..:c.ovnt 326 233 (0) 66S 217 296 

Ott~ iJl,O'ue (0) 4 3 

Non Par No n Linked Annuity Individual 
Net i=•em1U:n 32,496 20,409 19.206 69,452 5<> 186 83,S• J 

j ,., u,•1c fro,,i i~m~nts: 4,006 3,707 2,819 11, 125 7,406 ,o.•e1 
T,a;,-.f,:r of Ful\ds r,,~,n, shartholitrs' aicrount 1 0 903 2 1.133 6 

Qthtr ,nroine 43 33 23 117 78 103 

Noll Par Non Linked A,,r,uity Group 
NetF,i:::mium 185 177 23 us 23 181 

Ir" ome rrom ln~m.-ots2 15 12 31 
Tra<t.-.ft!:r of Fu,1LJs f1em shaie:I\Ofders' aio.:ouot 0 0 
Othe< .-uc;me (0) 

Non Par Hon Unlccd Grflup PeMion 
Neli=rt:m1um 17,405 4;794 15,273 25,783 J,17,550 1,33,921 

fofo<oe f1um lnvest,nr'fltS:: 10,831 11.031 11.653 37,324 34,-18& • 6.9'19 

Trt1fl .. rt, of Fuod:, r1om share.ho.do!'~· ac«>1111t 0 0 440 0 18 0 

Oth~r .. .._.._.~ 15 27 156 156 

Non Par Non Linked Group Pension Variable 
Ne~ Premium 5,442 14,973 1,4!! 20,724 8.067 38,152 

Iuton1e fmm iove;rll'lii!oi lSZ 2,477 2,154 2, 154 6,880 6,721 8,607 

Tn,,,sfer of Funds from sM t~rs• actovnt 1 0 0 1 I 1 

OIJ1,-r1fl\1>fll\: 18 19 II 43 

N Oil Par Non Linlsed Health ltldlvldual 
rl et ?r~mium 102 131 98 349 349 <129 

ron,me r.-001 lnvelf'f,,..; ts: 10 9 8 29 23 31 

Trausfcr of Fui\Gs rn,m sha,~idefS' iiKcoor,t us 179 63 

Otlll;'ru,o:ime 1 2 

Par Non Lin.,ied l ,idi....-idual Life 
Net P,·,·m,um 47,826 43.222 'l2,!&S 1, 29,762 1,01 ,077 1,54,GSS 

jf,nV»e ham lm,estmeotsl 19,009 25, 103 16,357 65,925 66.627 8},379 

r,.,1,sfer of Fu•, tJ~ trom w ,,-t .. --.iders· iKCOurit 13 18 II 66 28 39 
Oth-r fl)(om;e 1,232 !,OM 659 3,143 1.PQ0 2,596 

B} Sh• r~holde,s: 
Jn{Olfle (/Om 111v£SM11eubl 10,416 0,997 31,368 25,266 34,583 

Otho-., inc.001e 

~ 
202 
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.6ditya Birla Sun Life IMurance Companv Limited 
l'l£'A R~l$1T•tX:,,1 N1Jmbt!r;• J09 !l,l/i!d ] Jst ~)(UfY :o,.u 
Segm~nt Reporting (Standalone) for the Quarter and Nine Mor;ths ended December 31, 2025 
(A,-ri..AA,ts in t;;U',s of l lli'R!n Rl}ptt'd) 

Sr No. Partlc;ulars 

Sie-gment Surplus/(Defic.it) (net or transfer f rom shareholdees' A/c) : 

Non Par Uni.#'.J Individual Life 

Non ?ar Uo~ GfO\lp Life 
Non Par Un~e-d ?~!>"'"1 Ii\d<'.,idoa1 

Non Par link.ad Pe"'"°n Grotip 
Non Par Lh1~--d He11lth Ind:v.:tual 
Non Par Non Lirl't~ IndAl"id1.1r1I Life 
Non Par Non u.,~ed G1oup Life 
Non Par Non u1~.ed G,oup ure Variable 
Non Par Non LJ11\-~ Fe.n'!lion Indfvidual 

. Not', P-ar Non Uo~ Anuuity i1)dh.ridual 

Nein Par Non Urii.ed Annulty Group 
Non ?ar Non Un~e<J Gn)uf' F'tn~inn 
Non Par Non u,1\-"'° Group j:'tri-.ion Vdriab!.e 
Ni:i,, Par Non Uu\.ed Health i nd1vidual 
Par Non Unl l!'d JndividtJal Life' 

Tot.ii 
Sha1i:-hoide:1s 

Grand Total 

Segment A"ets: 
Non Par linl..."'d JndiV'idoal life 
NCJ,i ?ar U11krll l.ifOop Ure 
Non ?ar Liok--'d ?etbion Jn;J;viJual 
Non ?ar Uniraj Ft>ns10n Group 
Non Par U,1~,ed Health JJldivi.foal 
Noo ?ar Non u,,.-...,-J lildiviJual Life 
Non Par Non lifli(fd Grttvp ure 
Non Par Non u,1,ed G,oup ure Variabie 
NQO Par Non Un--r.d ?~!liOo JfldWiJual 
Non Par Non Un•~ Annuity i nd;,.,idoal 
Non Par Non linked AM uity G•oup 
Non Par Non Lih~..ed G•ouf) PfflS«.1<1 

Non Par Non Uu•l"'CI G,oup ~')J(lii ·v-·or1e1ble 
Non ?ar Nrtn u,,;,1-d Health J1wfo,idual 
Par Non Uri(_..,J hd i"("h@I Lire 
Shorf'h<i~ Fu,ld 
Total 

4 Scgmt!nt Policy Liabilities•: 

Non ?c,r Un~b".f Jndlv;Jual Life 
Non Par UuO.ad Gn:11.1p Ure 
Non Par u,,~..J ~<in Ind! .. 'dua! 
Non Par Un•..ed ~n Group 
Non Par Lif,~ 1-iflo!lh fodl\.-j;1ual 

Non Par Non U<i•.ed Jn<Jividual Life 
Non Par Non Lin~ Gro,.,p Life 

Non Par Non Linlr...-.J Giuuo life Var61Sble 
Non Par Nr,n U.111.cd r'Cfi:;.,on Indi1,-itJoal 
Non Fu Non Lio~ /,Jul uity Jod.rvidual 
Non Par Non Unl.--d Alllluity Gmup 
Noo ?ar Non l)ntt>d G,oup r 'tf'N,.on 
t'ri)fl ?ar Non Lfn'.~ C-.fQ\lp PefbiVll Vori.¼bie 
Non Par Non Un\>Pd H~ lth r111._1;,.i<J1.1al 
Par Non Ljr,O!'.'V judivtdual Ufe: 
s~,,..t~ Fund 
Total 

Note: 
1 5e9m ... uts inrlt..J.-: 

Lin~..,J Polides: (I) Life (i,) G:oe,al A.111tuity and Fa ~ n (iiO Hf!alth (tv) Ve1i,i,t,ie 
Non-Ur,;~ : 

Ur,ChldltNi 
Quatter ended 

3b1:Dec, 
2025 

(10,061) 
2,351 

485 
(1,102) 

81 
(5,344) 
5-936 

314 
(326) 

3,968 
8 

355 
520 

(115) 
2 

(2,928) 
6,621 
3,693 

26,02,579 
1' ·2,461 

J9,586 
2,76,990 

9, 215 
35,44,554 

4, 13,219 
1,66,565 

5,553 
2,45,424 

946 
5,65,726 

86,558 
574 

12,15, 262 
6,16, 183 

1, 10,91,455 

26,02,579 
12,72,461 

;9,586 
2,'.16,990 

9,275 
35,44,5» 4 

4, 13,119 
1,66,565 

5,553 
2,45,424 

946 
5,65,726 

86,558 
574 

12,15,262 
6,10, 183 

1,10, 91,455 

I. NOil•?arlio~ting Poiice: (I) ure (11j ~ 1 AJ'lll1Jity and rt ii.W'I (iii) Heit.Ith (iv} Variot.:..: 
2. P.!l rti(~)o;1ing Poi,cies: (I) Life (i1) Gerieta1 A.nnuily and Fen.si0:1 (m) H~ lth ( i\l) Vo1klble 
Net of f,'l'(W~OIQ'IS for dimn1vlic11 in valve of in,."f!Wnent 

Audited 
Quarter ended 

30th Sept, 2025 

(@.Of!}) 
l,158 

448 
76 

(1,190) 
'5,953 

251 
cm, 

1.760 
13 

548 
!47 
58 

5. )48 
5,355 

25. 11,217 
1 l ,95,685 

70,~ -5 
2,ll ,099 

9,139 
33.73,750 
4. 19,451 
J,61,978 

4,635 
2.19 616 

768 
S,7e,366 
l , 16,296 

586 
11,61,977 
5,35 618 

l.05,78,359 

25, 11/117 
11,95,895 

10.r..a 
l ,?1,<m 

9,139 
B ,73 150 
4,18,-451 
l ,61,978 

4,6J5 
2,19 616 

768 
5,76.366 
1, 1e.1; 6 

566 
11161,977 
5,35 618 

1,05,78;359 

Segri~nt S•11Jlh.tS for the quaner and year ~l'IIJFd r~~ts a.movt1t net off Funds for Futur.? A.pplbf,ri.!llioc\ 

Audited Unaud:ted .6udited .6udilt-A 
Quart.er ended Nine nionths Nine months Year t:f'.ded 

31st D•c, 31st Dec, 
31st Dec, 2024 2025 2024 

31st Mar-ch, 2025 

(9,..,3) (25,302) p ... , .. .,9) (37,524) 

1,226 4,678 3,331 2, 333 

180 890 948 1,317 

280 (678) 723 981 
37 259 2M 320 

(91◄) (14,160) 2,687 1,253 
7,571 17,021 9,529 14,463 

241 1,080 1. 188 1,160 
21 (665) (116) (214) 

(90 1) 7,121 (1, 128) 329 

1 60 1 10 

(+!Oj 2,706 {18) 1,595 

167 963 881 954 

36 (179) (6,) 
~.~SJ 

(l,;46) (6,206) (7,2"7) (9,213) 
4,394 17,815 13,330 19,170 

2,448 11,609 6.")l 9,9'-7 

25,08,N5 26,02,579 25 06.74S 24,11,751 

11,00 128 12,72,461 ! l,00 128 Jl,38 726 
75,6% 69,586 75,696 72,794 

1,86,'65 2,76,990 1,8-6,£6.5 1,90,400 

9. '-07 9,275 9,507 9,176 
29.47, 308 3'5,44, 554 29, .. 7,308 31,76,310 

'1,19,()()5 4,13, 219 '1, J9905 4,3',!35 
1,29,774 1,66,565 1,29,774 l .. <!l,734 

3, 174 5,553 3, 174 3,517 
V il>,714 2,45,424 J,6cV 14 1,02,607 

22 946 22 170 
6,>S,913 5~65,726 6,'15,9 13 6."2,081 

97,619 861558 97,819 l ,02,169 
461 574 461 503 

10,54,678 12, 15, 262 I0,5'1,678 10,93,199 

5.02.9% 6, 16, t .83 5,02,9'l8 5,05.355 
1:lt'.1Ji2,--07 1, 10,91,455 Of ,52 ~07 '101 ,12,-427 

25 08,/4S 26,02,579 l S,08,145 24, 11,7S1 
11,00 128 12,12,.;61 ll.00 118 ll,38,726 

75.• ~6 69, 586 75,896 72,794 
l,86,865 2,16,990 1,85,865 l,90,400 

9.507 9, 275 9,507 9, 176 
29,47,308 35,44,554 29,47 308 31,76,310 
4119(j05 4,13, 219 4, 19 'i05 4,:l-4,835 

1,29,774 1,66,565 1,19 774 1.48.734 
3,174 5,553 3, 174 3,517 

1,69,714 2,45,424 1,6-l,71'1 l .02,607 
22 946 22 170 

6,4S,QJ3 5,65,726 6,-45,913 6.62.081 
97,819 ~ .ssa 97 iH9 1.0,.2.;9 

461 574 461 503 
10,54.678 12, 15, 262 to.S-:.678 1n.031 199 

5,02.n, 6, 16,183 5 01.'198 5,(!S 355 
99.,52,W7 1,10,91,455 98.5:'l,907 1,01,12,42.7 

4 Sc.;,,m.:ot Fc;iief Uat,itity Is the total uat,lllty as per bt1ant e stteet for ti1d1 s.eg,r,-..1t aod incb.KIP5 Rs. 29,566 or ~ Hed~ Rocr.u or Non Lifi~ poliCyh~ as on Oece11f)fr 31, 2tJL5 



Aditya Birla Sun Life I nsµrance Compan·, Limited 
!RDA l.egiSfT;,/,'on Number: 109 dated 31st January ; 001 
Statement of Standalone Unudited Results for the Quarter and Nine Montt.s Ended December 31, 2025 
(Alt'(Nnts In /aMs o! Jodian Ri.1pees,. w,less otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Analytical Ratios: 

(I) Solvency Ratio (nc,. of t,r.,esj ' 

(Ii) E>.penses of Management Rat;o 

(&penses of N~fJiigt'm"Jlt = Grail CorrriilicJf> + Of)t!rallng & p,,n$e$ tel#led 
to fn,ur;,nce Bv§r>BS by /au/ gross preni!lm net of ser>ice tax/ GS!) 

(iii) Polic.yhoider"s liabiliiies t:o shareholders' fund 

c?r;/ey/>oldet's' Lia/)jj;t;es = Polky Uabi!ities + Fll!1ds for F,m,re .4pplr1pridti011s 
(i ;n,ed 8. Non Unked)+Funds for Diso:,ntlnued Pl:J{k;ie; t Provision for Vnted 
U..W,ties +Crediti(Det,;t,I fair valve chaf)fre a,:count (Unled & Non United) 

(Sharehdders' Funds = !:.~are C,,pitill + Reserw-s & 5IJ!1)!US + Sh.Jre 
appl/ca/0,, money p,wl,ng Bll;Jl:ment + Cred,l / (DeM) fair , B,'ve acrour.l T 

c,e<J,l / (Debit) -flt:e m Profit & Loss awwnt.,l 

(iv) Earninqs per share (in absO:ute I1,didn RUoeeii: 

a) Basic EPS before and after =~rdir.ary items (net of h x expense) for the 
period (not annualize\l fo; quarter) 

!J) Dile\e,j EPS befo,e and after ex\Jao,dinary items (net of tae e,i,ens,-) for 
u1e pe,i-Jd (not annuali,ed f?r quarter) 

(v) NPA ratios; (for Po:icyholders' fund) 
a) Gross NPAs 
Net NPAs 

o) % of Gross NPAs 
% of Net r--1PA 

(vi) Yield on l=:sll'1PnlS (0n Policyholders' funrl) (not annuali,ed for quarter) 

A. Without unreaiistC 9ai,1s / {lo!s) 
• Non Un-.ed • 
Par 
Ni:>n Par 
- Liuke.d 
Non Par 
B. With unrealised gains/ (lo>>S) 
- Non Un"-ed 

Par 

Nnn Par 
- Lir••..ed 
Non Par 

(vii) II/PA ratios: (for sha,el·,otders' f•,nd) 
(a1 G•oss &. Net NPAs 
(b) % of Gross & N~t !IIPAs 

/Viii) \,eld on Inves!ments (on ShareJiold<!fs' Ne) (not ann,alieed for ql•~er) 

,\. W11J•out unre.ali5.!.'Cl. gaini / (lou) 
rs. With unreaii~ goinr. / (•~;) 

(i:c:) P'1'Si::-tencv Ratio3 

by premium; 
11th mc>nth 
25th month 
37th month 
49th nlOflth 
61st month 
by count:· 
13th month 
25th IT,vnlh 
37th month 
49th month 
61st monu, 

Unaudited 

Quarter ended 

31st Dec, 2025 

2.10 

20.49°/o 

.:100.02% 

0 .18 

0.18 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

1.66% 
1.79% 

1.57% 

2.470/o 

1.26%, 

3.190/o 

NIL 
Nil 

1.83°/u 
1.680/o 

80,27% 
67.52'1/o 
ti5.09t'/c: 
61.65% 
55.60% 

75,36% 
52.28% 
56.83% 
58.22°/o 
46.44% 

A~diteci 

Quarter ended 

30th Sept, 
2025 

1.88 

22.6'1% 

2413.18% 

0.27 

0.27 

NIL 
ML 

NIL 
NIL 

2.25% 
1.73% 

u s·it 

·O 05% 

-0.22% 

·l.73% 

NI~ 
NIL 

1.89% 
OGC% 

82.49% 
72.7(% 
6897% 
6MJ•l{, 
6501% 

72.41% 
6UO% 
62 35% 
54.30% 
51.1~% 

Audited 

Quarter ended 

31st Dec, 2024 

1.94 

2109% 

2383 37% 

0.12 

0.12 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

1.62% 
1.77% 

2.41% 

·0 66% 
0.47% 

-3.53% 

NIL 
NIL 

1.8-1% 
0.75% 

82 08% 
71.80% 
6900% 
62.77% 
64 88% 
0.00% 

72.18% 
62 08% 
62.50% 
52.72% 
so 29% 

um,udited 
Nine mr-nths 

ended 

31st Dec, 2025 

i.10 

22,89% 

2l.00.02% 

0 .57 

0.57 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

6 .04% 
5.35% 

5 .09% 

5.51% 

2.3S0/o 

7.74% 

NIL 
NIL 

5,6S~/a 
5 .36°/o 

84.36°,~ 
74.52°/o 
66.80% 
62.46°/o 
57.65°/o 

77.80% 
66.40% 
50.47°/o 
58.!>6°/0 
48,82°/o 

Audited 
~iaf!. rnt)n ths 

cn1ed 

31st Dec, 2024 

0-
-P'\ 
' ·::· )) 
~1··;' 

1.94 

20.75~{} 

l383 37% 

0 30 

0 30 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
Nll. 

7.07% 
5.S'!'r, 

10.02% 

6.51% 

6.4)% 

8. 11% 

NIL 
NIL 

5 68% 
S.70% 

87.47'1'-, 
74.79% 
6915% 
63 27% 
67.0S'lv 

76.79% 
6669% 
63 61o/c 
54.2,1% 
53 59% 

,A·" 
__ .:__.~--{/ 

Ai,dited 

Year ended 

31st Marci,, 
2025 

1.88 

;,o 3a., 

2402.94% 

o.so 

o.so 

NIL 
Nll 

NIL 
.NIL 

·e.76'!. 
7.77% 

rnli7% 

9 30% 

9 51% 

5.41% 

NIL 
NIL 

7.~6% 
8.J.6'~ 

85 76% 
7~-07'"¼. 
G9 C!% 
6).46% 
57.17% 

75.88% 
56."19.,{; 

62.SS'ii 
54.90% 
4Stn 



Particulars 

(x} Conservation Rafo 

111-.va1 Pr~mjvm for currer,f yr,dr net of~.; tax I GST divided by first 
}'Nr ~ •um -1- ,enew,,/ premium net of setYire tax I GST for previous yr_,dr} 

Non Participating Unfi.ed • Individual Life 
Non Partie;pat;ng Linl<ed - Group Life 

Non Participating Un<ed • Indiv'iciual Pens.ion 
Non Parlkipaling Linked • Group Pension 
Non Pa,t;c;paLing Lin<ed - Individual Health 

Non ParticipaLing Non U~.ed - l nd;,idual Life 
Non Partic;p,,t;ng Non Un'-ed - Group ure 

Non PartlcipaLing Non L ;,,l<ed - Group Ure Varia~le 
Non Participating Not'l linked • Individual Pension 
Non Part:icipaling Non Un~ • Individual Annuity 
Non Partidpat.ing Non Lini,,ed ~ Group Annuity 
Non Participating NoO Lin~ • Gr0up Fen-sion 
Non Participating Non Lin~ • Group Pef"s;on Vatiabie 
Non Part;dpating Non Lin1<ed - Individual Health 

Part.:ipat,,,g Non Lin.ed - Individual ure 

Notes : 

Unaudited 

Quarter 2nde.d 

31st Dec, 2025 

80,250/o 
NA 

76.87°/o 
78.37% 
99.66% 
85.030/o 
68.33% 

NA 
93.95% 

87.09% 
NA 

76.68% 
84.93°/o 
94.20% 

88.51% 

I. Analytlcal ratio, have been calculated as per defonition given In ! ROAi Analytical rat:os disciQSure 

Audited 

Quarter ended 

30th Sept, 
2025 

76.07% 
0.00% 

82.18% 

70.SO% 

86 33% 

84.56% 
79.5'1% 

0 00•10 
70.36% 

84.43% 
NA 

8.36% 

72.33% 

91.79'¼ 

90.32% 

2. Toe solvency raUo a, e as certified by u,e Appointed Actuary Is calculated for ure Insurance business 

Audited Unaudited 

Quarter ended 
Nine months 

ended 

31st Dec, 2024 31st Dec, 2025 

75.27% 79.12% 
NA NA 

78.84% 79.07% 

52.57% 76.94°/o 
93 05% 90.07% 
86.11% 84.42°/o 
78.76% 81.1 2°/o 

NA NA 
83.57% 82.620/o 
76.80% 85.04% 

NA NA 
584.00% 70.10°/o 

76.77% 80.37% 

85.25% 89.81% 
89 31% 88.720/o 

3. The persistency raUos have been dis•Josed basis cert;r.cate received frorn the Appo;nted Actuary as per circular IRDAI/Nl/MSTCIR/RT/93/6/2024 

Audited Audited 
Nine n,onths Year ended 

e11ded 

J1st Dae, 2024 
31st March, 

2025 

76.26% 76.47% 
NA NA 

71.22C:'v 70.99% 

73.30% 65.73% 

92.27% 91.87% 

86,q6% 87.10% 

64.450,., 72.72% 

NA NA 

86.92% 81.58% 

83.17% 86.54'1~ 
NII NA 

3.00% 5.82% 

85.41% ~1.74% 

82 82% 84.15% 

88.72% 88.79% 

a. i'~rsiste,,cy r.Uos for quarter er.ded Dec'2S have been calculated as per circular IRDAI/Nl/MSTC!R/RT/93/6/2024 for po:;cies issued In Sep to Nov of the relevant year. E.g., ror 13th month pe,.,;sl-e<icy 
for the quarter is calculated for po:;c;es lss:.ed in Sep 2024 to Nov 202•. 
b. Pe,, :st_oncy ral~ for year ended Dec'2S have been calcul;,ted as p,,r c;,cular IRDAT/NI.JMSTCIR/RT/93/6/2024 ror poi;des issued In Sep to Aug of th.a relevant yea,. E.g., ror 13th month pers;~ncy ror 
the cu11e!lt year is calc11laled tor policies iSSUA.--d in the peiiod Dec 2023 to Nov 2024. 
c. Fe,,i<tency R.Uos ror balance pe1iO<ls have bten computed as per circular JRD•✓•&;>jCIR/MISC/256/09/2021 tiling into account the effect of the g,ace pe,iod. 
-T,>e ~r.;;<tency rabo ror th? quarter ended S<:plembe; 30, 2025 h•ve t,;en calculoted for the pol;des issued In July 'to September period or u,e ,elevant year. e.g 13th month persis~cy ror the qu3rter 

is calC\Jlated for tl1e pol'ues isS<Je in tl1e p,>..noo July 2024 to 5-?ptember 2r24. 
- The µersistency ratios ror year ended March 31, 2025 have been 01!culaled for th~ policies issued in the April to June period of the relevant years (for e g.: the 13th. ,nor.th persistency ror the current 
yea; is calculated ror the poi<:ies issued from Apr 2023 t0 March 2024. • 
4. NA denotes no first ')'E:ar and rc::newal premiu,;1 tor previovs year. 



Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 
IRD.4 fieg,s~boo Number: 109 d.Jted 31st January 2001 
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 
{AmOuf!lS in la1<hs of Indian Rupees, u11/t>$s ot!r~ srated,' 

Particulars Unaudited Audited 

Quarter Ended Quarter ended 

31st Dec, 2025 ::lOth Sept, 2025 

1 Debt Equity Ratio' (no of limes) 0.30 0 36 

2 Debt servk.e coverage ratio' (no of times) 2,83 3 52 

3 Interest service cos,~age ratio' (no of times) 2.83 3 52 

4 Outsranding redeemable prererence shares (quantity and value) NA NA 

5 Capltal redempfon reserve / debentu<e redemption reserve 0.46 0.46 

6 Net Worth' 4,97,335 4,14,947 

7 Net profit/ loss alter tax' 3,684 5,355 
8 Earnings per share: 

a) Ba1ic EPS before and alter extraordinary ilems (net of tax expense) for 0.18 0.27 
lhe p,;rlod (not annualized for quaiter) 

b) Diluted EPS berore and al\er exb-aordinary items (net of tax expense) 0.18 0 27 
for the period (not annualiied for quaiter) 

9 Cun-ent ratio' 1.05 1.19 

10 Lor-9 lerm debt to wor,ing Ci!Pital' NA NA 

11 Bad debts to Account receivable ratio' NA NA 

12 Current liability rat;o7 0.03 0 03 

13 Total debts to l<f.al assets' 0.01 O.QI 

14 Deblo,s tumo,er' NA NA 

15 Inventory tumover9 NA NA 

16 Ope,aling margin (%)9 NA NA 

17 Net ?roflt rnargin (%)9 NA NA 

Notes: 

Audited Unaudited 

Quarter ended Nine months 
ended 

31st Dec, 2024 
31st Dec, 

2025 

0 33 0.30 
2.65 2.98 
2.65 2.98 

NA NA 
0.53 0.46 

3,91,520 4,97,335 
2,446 11,604 

0.12 0.57 

0.12 0.57 

1.26 1 .05 
NA NA 

NA NA 

0 02 0,03 
0.01 0.01 

NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 

Debt-Equity Rallo Is calculaled as Total Borrcr-,Jngs div;ded by Net wo<th. Net wo<th is sha<eho1ders fur,ds Including Credit/ (Debit) Fair Value Change Account 

Audited Audited 
Nine months Year ended 

ended 
31st Dec, 31st March, 2025 

2024 

0 33 0.32 
2.69 2.73 
2.69 2.73 

NA NA 

0 53 0 53 
3,91,520 4,00,027 

6,034 9,958 

0 30 0 50 

0 30 0 50 

1.26 1.38 
NA NA 

NA NA 

0 02 0.03 
0.01 0 01 

NA NA 
NA NA 

NA NA 

NA NA 

2 Debt service coverage raUo is Cillculated as Profit before interest, depreoaUon and tax divided by interest e,;pense together with principal repayments of long-term debt duIing lhe pe,iClc:f. 
3 i ntero<t service coverage ratio is calculated as Profit before intffl!St, depreciation and tax divided by in~ expe~se. 

4 Net woith is sha,ehoiders funds Including Credit/ (Det,;t) Fair Value Change Account. 

5 Net profit/ loss al\er tax is lhe profit alter tax as per sharel,olders arcovnt for year/quarter to date. 

6 Current rol;o is cur,e,t asS<'ts div;ded by current liabilities. 
7 Current liability ratio is computed as current liability di•vided by total liability. Total liability ln<.h.~es borrowings, policyhOtder liabilities, FFA, current IK1!liiity and Pi'•""'isions. 
8 Total debts to total asset; is total borrowings divided by total a~ s as per balance sheet. 

9 Not a~plicable to Insurance Companies. 

10 Sector specific equivalent ratios are included in Analytical ratios, 
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Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance company limited 

R~'slrdNon Numbe: 109 ddl-ecl 31st Jaouary 2001 

\ . 

(Amounts in /;J,hs of Indian Rvpees, untm o/fter,;i>e stMed) 

Notes: 

1 .oditya Bi,la Sun life Insurance Company limited ('the Company' or 'ABSU') (ON: U99999MH2000PLC128110), headquartered at Mumbai, had commented ope,ations on 19th 
March 2001, af\er receiving the license to transact lifr. insurance business in India from the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority ('IRDA1 on 31st January 2001. 

2 Toe above financial results have been prepared in accordance with u,e requirements of Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of u,e SEBI (Listing Obiigations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extelt applicable, and ! RDA! Circular IRDNF&I/REG/CIR/208/10/2016 dated October 25, 2016 on publication of financial 
results for life Insurance companies. 

3 Toe above r.nancial results of U1e Company for the quaoter and nine moolhs ended Decefnber 31, 2025 w= reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequenUy approved by 
the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 23, 2026. 

4 Policy LiabiliLies are adequately bacl.ed by anets such as Investments, loans to poJ;cyholders, cash and bank balance, advances and other as~ . 

5 Previous period's figures have oeen regrouped whem,er necessary, to conform to cum,nt period's dassificati011. 

6 In accordance with the requirements of !RDA Ci,cular on "Public Disclosure by Insurers• dated September 30, 2021, tl1e Company will publish the financials under Public 
DisdOSJJre sectJoo on the Comoanv's website as well. 

7 Toe above standalone financials results have been revie,,,ed by the joint statutory auditors of the Company, B. K. Khare and Co. Charte,,.,J Accountants (firm Registration No. 
105102W) and MM NISSIM & CO LLP (Firm Registration No. 107122W/W100672). 

8 In view of susonallty of the Industry, the financial resvlts for the quaoter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 are not indicative of tl1e results that may be e>.pected of 
any other interim period or full year. 

9 Toe figures for the quaot,;r ended September 30, io25 is lhe balancing figures between the audited figur<?s In respect of the half year ended September, 2025 and the figui,es for 
quarter ended June 2025, which were subject to limited review. • • 

10 Pursuant to the notir.eotion Issued by the Ministry of Labour and Employment, the Code on Wages, 2019, u,e Code on Social Se.'.urity, 2020, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 
and the Occupational Safety, Health and Worlung Conditions CO@, 2020 (collectively refetTed to as the "New Labour Codes") became effective from 21 November 2025. The 
Company has reassessed its employee be,,errt obligations In a(cordance with the revised definition of wages. Accordingly, an ino"Omental liability 011 account of past service cost 
in accordance with AS 15 - Employee Bener.ts amounting to , 3,820 lalchs has been charged to the Revenue Account for the quarter and nine rronths ended December 31, 
2025. n,e Government is in the process or notifying the ,elated rules under the New Labour Codes. The Impact of these rules will be evaluated and accounted for in accordance 
with the appiic.abte accounting staf\dards in lhe period in which they are notified. 

11 Ow ing the quarter cflded December 31, 2025, the Company has issuod 7,35.29.400 equity shares of Rs. 10 each to Aditya Birla Capital Limited and Sun Life Financial (India) 
Insurance Investments Inc. in U1e existing ratio of 51% and 4~ respecti..,ely. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

~ 
Managing Director & CEO 
(DIN: 076656 16) 

Mumbai, 23rd January, 2026 
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